

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RUTH NEELY, JUDGE, TOWN OF
PINEDALE MUNICIPAL COURT, WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

WYOMING COMMISSION ON
JUDICIAL CONDUCT AND ETHICS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Wyoming**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, THE LUTHERAN CHURCH - MISSOURI
SYNOD, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	8
I. The Decision Below Establishes a Prohibited Religious Test for Judicial Office and Thereby Violates the Federal Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses.....	8
A. In their wisdom, the Founders absolutely prohibited religious tests for federal office.....	8
B. In <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , this Court held that state religious tests violate the federal Free Exercise Clause	11
II. Compelling a Judge to Perform a Wedding Ceremony Violates the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses.....	14
A. The government may not compel citizens to participate in a religious ceremony.....	14
B. The Free Exercise Clause is independently violated because Wyoming punished a judge for refusing to perform a wedding ceremony for religious reasons that other magistrates could easily refuse to perform for secular reasons	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The government’s punishment of a judge for stating that her religious beliefs prevent her from performing same-sex wedding ceremonies does not survive strict scrutiny	18
III. Without This Court’s Intervention, the Decision Below Is Likely to Encourage Other State Entities to Punish Judges and Judicial Candidates for Their Religious Beliefs Regarding Marriage.....	19
A. Other states are targeting judges whose religious beliefs prohibit their performing same-sex wedding ceremonies	19
B. Performing wedding ceremonies is not a judicial function.....	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	2
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cummings v. Smith</i> , 368 Ill. 94, 13 N.E.2d 69 (1937).....	24
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 15
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge Re: The Honorable Vance D. Day</i> , No. SO 63844 (Or. Sup. Ct., oral arg. June 14, 2017)	23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	7, 14
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	6, 12
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	15, 18
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Straights and Gays for Equality v. Osseo Area Sch. No. 279</i> , 540 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....	10
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	1, 9, 10, 12
Equal Access Act of 1984, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074.....	2
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 18.....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i>	14
128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982).....	2
Arizona Supreme Court Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee Revised Advisory Opinion 15-01, 2015 WL 1530659 (Mar. 9, 2015).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>The No Religious Test Clause and the Constitution of Liberty: A Machine That Has Gone of Itself</i> , 37 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 674 (1987)	11
Elizabeth A. Flaherty, <i>Impartiality in Solemnizing Marriages</i> , Judicial Conduct Board of Pennsylvania Newsletter, No. 3 (Summer 2014)	21
Candace B. Ford, <i>Marriage, Religion, and the Art of Judging in Post-Obergefell Louisiana</i> , 43 S.U.L. Rev. 291 (2016)	22
Cynthia Gray, <i>Top Judicial Ethics Stories of 2015</i> , Judicial Conduct Reporter, Vol. 37, No. 4 (Winter 2016)	19
<i>In re The Honorable Gary Tabor</i> , Jud. Disp. Op. 7251-F-158, 2013 WL 5853965 (Wash. Comm’n on Jud. Conduct Oct. 4, 2013)	22
Louisiana Supreme Court Committee on Judicial Ethics Formal Opinion 263 (2015).....	22
<i>Matthew 5:33-37</i> (King James)	9
Michael W. McConnell, Thomas C. Berg, & Christopher C. Lund, <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	6
Nebraska Judicial Ethics Committee Opinion 15-1 (June 29, 2015).....	20
Ohio Supreme Court Board of Professional Conduct Opinion 2015-1, 2015 WL 4875137 (Aug. 7, 2015)	7, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pew Research Center, <i>Religious Landscape Study: Religious Composition of Adults in Wyoming</i> (May 12, 2015).....	5
Wisconsin Supreme Court Judicial Conduct Advisory Committee Opinion 15-1, 2015 WL 5928528 (Aug. 18, 2015).....	21
